NOTE: HYDRO—BLEND VERTICAL MOUNT SYSTEM PART NUMBERS CONTAIN THE ABBREVIATION "VM”
THIS ABBREVIATION DENOTES THE SYSTEMS MOUNTING ORIENTATION (SEE PACKING SLIP FOR PUMP NUMBER)

VM = VERTICAL MOUNT - DESIGNED TO MOUNT ON A VERTICAL SURFACE (l.E. A WALL)

VERTICAL MOUNTING SURFACE

\e.m. A WALL)

O W

I

FOoOoT

VALVE /

SIDE VIEW

SCALE: 1:5

!

_——SUCTION TUBE

N
55gal. DRUM

SCALE: 1:20

FRONT VIEW

SCALE: 1:5

C:\AUTOCAD\CROWN\ Paper—Work\Mounti i tem—VM—Mounting fons.dwg

[SeAte:

NOTED

SHEET: DATE:

1 of 1 |06/04/07

DRAWN BY:

SC

CHECKED BY:

DK

SERIES:

DESCRIPTION:

REVISION:

REVISED BY, DATE:

sc 03/24/08

5301
PHONE:

A

HYDRO * BLEND®
SAWYER AVENUE BOISE, ID 83714
(208) 375-5000 www.hydroblend.com

PART NUMBER:

MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS
SYSTEM-VERTICAL MOUNT




PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
005—MAX PRESSURE]| Sticker — Water Inlet — Maximum Inlet Pressure 1
0161—ENCLOSURE D05—MIX CHAMBER | Sticker — Mixing Chamber 1
005—H20 FILTER |Sticker — Water Filter 1
282-500 116N O’ring — 5/8 ID x 3/4 OD x 1/16 CS — 70 Buna | 1
O’ring — 3/8 ID x 9/16 OD x 3/32 CS
130ARV — 70 AR Viton !
Mmu/ 005—MAX PRESSURE 143ARY O'ring — 1.0 ID x 1-3/16 0D x 3/32 CS |
2561M_2 — 70 AR Viton
m 2603 = 203-250 Check Valve — 1/4 MNPT — Viton Seal — ]
272-1—H o — Teflon Check Ball — Hastelloy Spring — Kynar Body
4 FEERE 280 —~_ — 503-500T Check Valve — 1/2 MNPT — Viton Seal — 5
=R =0 262 — 7 O 7 Teflon Check Ball — Hastelloy Spring — Kynar Body
M \ U 500MNPT | O | 571 205SST Male Elbow — 5/8 Tube OD — 1/2 MNPT — SST 3
N 4 \\\’A— O o 205—375SST Male Connector — 5/8 Tube OD — 3/8 MNPT — SST| 1
9222 , ;,,. ?/\‘—“‘\ 267WR 3 M 205-5005ST Male Connector — 5/8 Tube OD — 1/2 MNPT — SST| 1
i ® g ~ ’V \\\\m.do 214 Bolt — 1/4—20 x 5/8 — Hex Head — 18—8 SST 7
] | — 005—MiIX 215-2.500 Screw — 8-32 x 2—1/2 — Round Head SLTD 4
271-2 —1 271-2 (A)208ssT \ 2055ST CHAMB : g8 ssT
259ISST @ (x2) 993 Nut — Acorn Open End — Wd 5/16 x Ht 1/4 8
130ARV 2567-200 939 (xd — 8-32 — Nickel Plated Brass
116N 250 »591SST 598 MH#W 2281 Washer — 281 ID x 5/8 OD x .038 Thick — SST 2
293 005—-H20 = Ry
536K N FILTER 259ISST - 9.125 (x2) 223 (x4) 229 Washer — 174 1D x 3/8 OD x 031 Thick — SST 8
655 2053575 229-SST Washer — 187 ID x .437 OD x .062 Thick — SST 4
881 @wwa 232 Bolt — 8-32 x 5/8 — Hex Head — 18—8 SST 4
Nut — Hex — Wd 7/16 x Ht Full — 1/4-20
B 246N — 18-8 SST 2
143ARY Tee Housing & Filter Assy — 3/4 FGHT x 3/4 MGHT
881AS (x2) — 256T—200 ! ) . 1
881A /[mmgm — (200 Mesh/55 Micron Filter Cartridge)
259-6.000 Injection Tube 1
268ISST 259-9.125 émoﬁo; Tube 1
(x3) N 2052 259-15.500 Injection Tube 1
SR o \mma 259-16.750 Injection Tube ]
- HHH itting — -
@mmma\ o #Hit] 269 —500MNET mojw ,jgé 90 Degree 1/2 MNPT x 1/2 HB 4
9.500 |_— 2591SST olypro
263K Tubing Insert — 5/16 OD x 3/16 ID Tube — Kynar 1
263IK /momm\go\g\ | _—272-1 264I1K Tubing Insert — 1/4 OD x 1/8 ID Tube — Kynar 1
= HDPE—ARV,HM 267WR—6.750 Wire Reinforced Hose 1
ECO N ®2 2687-9.500 Injection Tube "
264K 9222 ) 268T—12.000 Injection Tube 7
/ [ 270-01 Clamp, Pipe — 1/2 Dia. — Plated 2
g o [~ 259ISST 271-2 Nipple — 1/2 MNPT — 1.0 Long — SST 2
215-2.500 (x4) S _ 1\ ____ 2721 Reducer — 3/4 MNPT x 1/2 FNPT — SST 2
229 (x4) SeaT_ =] f m 3 m = R 272-3 Reducer — 1/2 MNPT x 1/4 FNPT — Sch 80 PVC 1
593 (x4)—" @27 000 B.O.M. CONTINUED ON SHEET 2 of 5
229-SST (x4)
223 (x4) 203-250 205—
2052 274-5 wmwmo 500SST
SST 272-3 :
2081 276—4 274-5 276—4
276-3 ST
214 214
270—-01 270-01
228—1 228—1
246N 246N
C:\AUTOCAD\CROWN\Systems\Ecolab\0161-6025—10-DI-HDPE-ARV,VM ECO.dwg
REVISION: SHIPPING INFORMATION: . 25 oz. [ =" R
SYSTEM BOX = 001-4 WEIGHTED STRAINER NO. = 9309 1.4 1 of 6 11/11/05
SEE SHEET 2 of 5 FOAM PACKAGED (25 x 25 x 20) gmcojoz TUBE NO. = 263-TYGON i ° A 2
1 oz [oRAWN BY: CHECKED BY: HYDRO +* BLEND
MODEL NO. SERIAL NO. STICKER WEIGHTED STRAINER NO. = 9307 sc DK ﬂ‘
LOWER LEFT HAND CORNER OF BOX @mcojoz TUBE = 264-TYGON 5301 SAWYER AVENUE BOISE, ID 83714
SERIES: PESCRIPTION PHONE: (208) 375-5000 www.hydroblend.com
OPERATING MANUAL = NONE - Ecolab SRRV
PUMP SCHEMATIC = NONE System o Y
REVISED BY: DATE: Q Q @ g @ O M w\ \4 O Ui
B2 sc |os/19/13 [y HDPE—ARV,VM ECO




PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

. B Tee — 1/2 Socket x 1/2 Socket x 1/2 FNPT
REVISION: 274-5 — Sch 80 PVC 2
@oz>z0mo ALL JACO FITTINGS TO SST COMPRESSION FITTINGS, AS PER ECOLABS REQUEST, 02,/09/07. 5755 Elbow — 1/2 FNPT x 1/2 Sockel — Sch 80 PVC 1
(B)PART NO. WAS 0161-6025/10-DI—HDPE-V,yM ECO. CHANGE REFLECTS UPGRADE TO APPLICATION 276-3 mawﬁ\wmf\ 1/2 mzmﬂo\_u@o?mo%a One End) 1
SPECIFIC SEAL PACKAGE, 09/16/08. ong c
2764 Nipple — 1/2 Dia. — (No Threads) — 2-5/8 Long 2
@mcojoz TUBE MATERIAL CHANGED TO TYGON, 09/16,/08. — Sch 80 PVC
Barb Fitting — 90 Degree — 3/4 MGHT x 1/2 HB
@,Z%Q,OZ TUBE MATERIAL CHANGED TO TEFLON, 09/16/08. 278 ~ Polypro 1
280 Clamp, Hose — SAE #8 — SST 2
2818 Bracket, Mounting — Mixing Chamber/Water Filter 1
Regulator, Water Pressure — 1/2 FNPT
282-500 — 1/4 FNPT Gauge Port — 10—125PS| !
283 Gauge — 1/4 MNPT — 100PSI 1
293 Spring — Hastalloy C-276 1
536—K Poppet — Outlet Fitting — Kynar 1
571 Jet, Mixing Chamber — Sch 80 PVC 1
593 Spacer — Acetal 4
655 Retainer, Poppet — (Tee) — 20% Glass Filled Polypro| 1
881 - 1/4-18 FNPT — 1
(Used With 881A Adapter) — 316 SST
S8 1A Adopter — 3/8-18 FNPT — A
(Used With 881 Outlet Fitting) — SST
Screw, Set — 8-32 x 3/16 — Pilot Point
881AS “18l8 ssT 2
0161—ENCLOSURE | Enclousure — 18.0 x 18.0 x 9.500 — SST 1
2052SST Female Elbow — 5/8 Tube OD — 1/2 FNPT — SST 2
2071SST Male Elbow — 1/4 Tube OD — 1/4 MNPT — SST 1
2081SST Female Connector — 1/4 Tube OD — 1/4 FNPT ]
— SST
2082SST Wmﬁmﬁ Connector — 5/8 Tube OD — 1/2 FNPT ]
Housing, Mixing Chamber — 1/2 FNPT
2561M-2 — (Top Hole — Machined) !
259ISST Tubing Insert — 5/8 OD x 1/2 ID Tube — SST 8
2603 Valve, Ball — 1/2 FNPT — ( 3 Way) — Brass 1
268ISST Tubing Insert — 1/4 OD x 1/8 ID Tube — SST 4
6025/10—-DI-HDPE _ .
ZARV.HM ECO Hydro—Blend Proportioner 1
Stainless Steel Bulkhead Fitting Assembly
9222 — 3/4 FNPT 2
Lock & Key — For SST Enclosures
LOCK ~ Part Not Shown On Print !
C:\AUTOCAD\CROWN\Systems\Ecolab\0161-6025—10—DI—HDPE-ARV,VM ECO.dwg
SHIPPING INFORMATION: 25 oz [ [F== e
SYSTEM BOX = Q01-4 WEIGHTED STRAINER NO. = 9309 NTS 2 of 6 11/11,/05
FOAM PACKAGED (25 x 25 x 20) gmcojoz TUBE NO. = 2863-TYGON .
1 oz, [mwwer GHECKED BY: HYDRO * BLEND
MODEL NO. SERIAL NO. STICKER WEIGHTED STRAINER NO. = 9307 sc DK g
LOWER LEFT HAND CORNER OF BOX @mcojoz TUBE = 264-TYGON 5301 SAWYER AVENUE BOISE, ID 83714
SERES: PESCRIPTION PHONE: (208) 375-5000 www.hydroblend.com
OPERATING MANUAL = NONE 7 GPM Ecolab SART NONBER
PUMP SCHEMATIC = NONE System . Y
" M R 0161—-6025/10-D|
B2 sc |os/19/13 [y HDPE—ARV,VM ECO




FEMALE
ELBOW

10P VIEW

TUBING
INSERT
TUBING

INSERT

FEMALE TUBING
CONNECTOR INSERT
TUBING @
INSERT
FEMALE
CONNECTOR

CHECK
VALVE

@ ELBOW

@E‘/@u

FRONT VIEW

C:\AUTOCAD\CROWN\Systems\Ecolab\0161-6025—10-DI—HDPE-V.VM ECO.dwg

[ScAte: TSHeET: DATE:
1:4 3 of 6 ‘\:\j\om n'

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY: HYDRO * n-m:uo
SC DK .
5301 SAWYER AVENUE BOISE, ID 83714
SERES: PESCRIPTION PHONE: (208) 375-5000 www.hydroblend.com
7 GPM Ecolab PART NUMBER:

|7 | Seter 0161—ECO
o | s |ssnans ASSEMBLY




ADAPTOR 9

NIPPLE @

REDUCER @

PRESSURE
REGULATOR
GAUGE

WATER PRESSURE
REGULATOR

NUT

NIPPLE @

10P VIEW

FRONT VIEW

BARB
FITTING

STICKER

SCALE:

MAX PRESSUR

3 WAY BALL
VALVE

TUBING
INSERT

C:\AUTOCAD\CROWN\Systems\Ecolab\0161-6025—10-DI—HDPE-V,VM ECO.dwg

1:4

TSHeET: DATE:
4 of 6 ‘\:\j\om

A

DRAWN BY:

SC

CHECKED BY:

DK

HYDRO * BLEND"®
4

SERIES:

7 GPM

DESCRIPTION:
Ecolab
System

5301 SAWYER AVENUE BOISE, ID 83714
PHONE: (208) 375-5000 www.hydroblend.com

T 0161-ECO

REVISION:

B2

[REVSED BY: DATE:
sc ‘\om\é\a

ASSEMBLY 2




STICKER
MIXING
CHAMBER
MALE MALE
ELBOW ELBOW
A ®
MIXING
[ [
TUBING - +
INSERT
[0) [0)
INJECTION {259~ ¢ ¢ 259— ) INJECTION
TUBE \ 6.000 _ 8.875 ) TUBE
@
MOUNTING
BRACKET | 2818

005—
MIX
HAM

MIXING CHAMBER

PVC M
CHAMB

[V
A

i

CAP
NUT

FRONT VIEW

SCALE:

IXING
ER JET

BOLT

WASHER

C:\AUTOCAD\CROWN\Systems\Ecolab\0161-6025—10-DI—HDPE-V,VM ECO.dwg

TSHeET: DATE:

1:4 5 of 6 11/11/05 “'

[oRAWN BY: CHECKED BY: HYDRO * BLEND®
SC DK .
5301 SAWYER AVENUE BOISE, ID 83714
SERES: PESCRIPTION PHONE: (208) 375-5000 www.hydroblend.com
7 GPM MWOO;_DU PART NUMBER:
ystem o

[REViSIoN: [REVSED BY: DATE: Qg @g moo

B2 sc | 12/03/08 ASSEMBLY &




TUBING
INSERT

SET SCREW 881
(x2) AS

ADAPTER

10P VIEW

881A MALE

= @ RETAINER
@ POPPET

OUTLET
— — 881 ) FirTinG
faamal

(wwd
@

FRONT VIEW

TUBING
INSERT

CONNECTOR

WIRE—
REINFORCED (287M%
HosE \ &

TEE HOUSING &
FILTER ASSY.

HOSE
CLAMP

STICKER @

SCALE:

[

BARB
FITTING

T-—FILTER ASSY.

C:\AUTOCAD\CROWN\Systems\Ecolab\0161-6025—10-DI—HDPE-V,VM ECO.dwg

1:4

TSHeET: DATE:
6 of 6 ‘\:\j\om

DRAWN BY:

SC

CHECKED BY:

DK

SERIES:

7 GPM

DESCRIPTION:
Ecolab
System

REVISION:

B2

[REVSED BY: DATE:
sc ‘\om\é\a

A

HYDRO * BLEND"®
4

5301 SAWYER AVENUE BOISE, ID 83714
PHONE: (208) 375-5000 www.hydroblend.com

T 0161-ECO
ASSEMBLY 4




Toz. SIDE—HDPE
PUMP HEAD
ASSY.

SPRING

(x2)

SPRING

—ARV

CHEMICAL PISTON &
MICRO—-SCREW ASSY.
110T V-SEAL
110GR GLYD RING
110GRO O'RING
110ARV V—SEAL

O’RING 253 DOWEL PIN

421 MICRO—SCREW
210—632 SCREW
544—TG—K CHEM.

CHEMICAL PISTON &
MICRO—-SCREW ASSY.
1737 V-SEAL
173GR GLYD RING
173GRO O'RING
173ARV V—SEAL
253 DOWEL PIN
421 MICRO—-SCREW
7046—TG—K CHEM.
PIS. HEAD & SHAFT

DETAIL B

SCALE: 1:3

SCREW
(x2)

SCREW
(x4)

SERIAL NO.
STICKER

mMUmmvs “*\\WN
x2 S @) —mm
WASHER

SPRING

SCREW NUT
(x6) (x6)
ENGRAVE
SERIAL NO.
MODEL NO.

SHIPPED 1st PRODUCTION ORDER 11/11/05
REVISION:

SEE SHEET 2 of 2

MICRO—ADJ.
KNOB (x2)

9544

—TGARV—

K

PIS. HEAD & SHAFT

INDICATOR
WASHER (x2)

REVERSING ROD ASSY.

MICRO—ADJ.
GUIDE (x2)

225 WASHER (x2)
226 E—RING (x2)
255 ROLL PIN
436 ROLLER

626 REVERSING ROD

9803

CHEMICAL
CYLINDER

PUMP HEAD
RETAINER

SPRING
GLYD PUMP
RING HEAD
BODY

O'RING
(x2)

V-SEAL | BALL
(x2)

SPRING

V—SEAL

GLYD
RING

2.50z. SIDE—HDPE—-ARV

LOCK  VALVE BLOCK HOSE  INLET CHEMICAL
KNOB (x2) ASSY. NUT  FITTING CYLINDER PUMP HEAD
LOCK WASHER
(x2) STAMP DATE >m m/ﬂ
ON V\B—INLET .
TOCOLE S VER ASSY: BEARING HOUSING ASSY. (x2) Ummnﬁh}mifmo
T11NQT QUAD RING s
229 WASHER .
371 POST VALVE 118N _ORING VALVE
431 ROLLER BLOCK 245 BEARING REVERSING ROD BRACKET ASSY.
816 TOGGLE LEVER 413 BEARING HOUSING MAX INLET 257K NUT (x2)
252 ROLL PIN SNAP PRESSURE 258 BUMPER SCREW (x2)
ACTUATING RING , STICKER 851 REVERSING ROD BRACKET
ARM 2) 118\ O'RING
O'RING i N 62
O'RING = Rﬁ ﬁ v
(x2) AL PLUG ©
& 51 )(x2) g MALE
HOSE P e ELBOW
WASHER O'RING (113 N J(x2) W
AXNV N ¥ U.S.PATING.4,572,229
| 5 [ (I T Moy
QUAD 77 ) PUMP HEAD
(i 7 % _ ®
-
e A =—— ~
NN % SEE DETAILS
> M B&C
SPRING 161 116
(x2) N N
9301 O'RING O'RING
O’RING —DPH (x2)
END PLATE MAIN PISTON ASSY. 170 172 SCREW
BUSHING ASSY. (x2) 301-DPS SHAFT (x2) N U (x6)
SEE DETAIL A 301-DPN NUT (x2) MAIN
SHEET 2 of 2 301-DPH PIS.HEAD  CYLINDER O'RING CAP SEAL
C:\AUTOCAD\CROWN\6—Series—Pumps\Ecolab\7gpm\Dual\02.5-01\6025—10—DI-HDPE—ARV,HM ECO.dwg
SHIPPING INFORMATION: . 25 oz [ SHEET: OATE
LARGE BOX = 001-2 WEIGHTED STRAINER NO. = 9309 1:3.5 1 of 2 06/03/05
TOP INSERT = 001—2A (C1) SUCTION TUBE NO. = 263-TYGON -~ ° /03/ X
MIDDLE INSERT 001-2B TUBING INSERT NO. = 263K [pRAWN BY: GHECKED BY: HYDRO * BLEND
BOTTOM INSERT = 001-2C 1 oz sc DK 4
WEIGHTED STRAINER NO. = 9307 5301 SAWYER AVENUE BOISE, ID 83714
MODEL NO. SERIAL NO. STICKER @mcojoz TUBE NO. = 264—TYGON |5 PESCRPTON PHONE: (208) 375-5000 www.hydroblend.com
LOWER LEFT HAND CORNER OF BOX TUBING INSERT NO. = 264K 7 GPM 2.50z./10z.  [Pawr voweem:
Dual _ _
OPERATING MANUAL = NONE [Revision: REVISED BY: DATE @ mumw\g Q Ui
PUMP SCHEMATIC = NONE
D sc ‘\3\8\; ©HDPE—-ARV,HM ECO




SHIPPED 1st PRODUCTION ORDER 11/11/05
REVISION:

@OI>ZOWU ALL JACO FITTINGS TO SST COMPRESSION FITTINGS, AS PER ECOLABS REQUEST, 02/09/07.
@>UUWU O'RING COUNTER BORE TO TOP OF ENDPLATE, 10/17/07.

ﬁ 177
(B)WAS 112N O'RING, 10/17/07. _r—- NPP
% POLY—-PAK
(C)PART NO. WAS 6025/10-DI-HDPE-V,HM ECO. CHANGE REFLECTS UPGRADE TO APPLICATION SPECIFIC SEAL PACKAGE, 09,/16,/08.

%‘%f//’ SEAL

@wCOjOZ TUBE MATERIAL CHANGED TO TYGON, 09/16/08.

@hos\mm VALVE SCREWS CHANGED TO COMPRESSION FITTINGS AS PER ECOLABS REQUEST, 11/14/08. END PLATE

susive 9020
END PLATE
BUSHING
ASSY.
DETAIL A

SCALE: 1:2

C:\AUTOCAD\CROWN\6—Series—Pumps\Ecolab\7gpm\Dua\02.5-01\6025— 10—DI—HDPE—ARV,HM ECO.dwg

SHIPPING INFORMATION:

25 oz TSCALE: SHEET: DATE:
LARGE BOX = 001-2 WEIGHTED STRAINER NO. = 9309 NOTED 5 of 2 | 06/03/05
TOP INSERT = 001-2A (C1) SUCTION TUBE NO. = 263-TYGON ° /03/ |P|e
MIDDLE INSERT 001-2B TUBING INSERT NO. = 263IK [pRAWN BY: CHECKED BY: HYDRO * BELEND
BOTTOM INSERT = 001-2C DK N 4

5301 SAWYER AVENUE BOISE, ID 83714

PHONE: (208) 375-5000 www.hydroblend.com
7 GPM M.mON.\A 0z. PART NUMBER:

OPERATING MANUAL = NONE [Revision: REVISED BY: Emmco, @OM@\Q Q‘ Ui‘
PUMP SCHEMATIC NONE o “mo “ow\ow\gm @IU_U_VH‘>E<,IZ _VHOO

1 _oz. e
WEIGHTED STRAINER NO. = 9307

MODEL NO. SERIAL NO. STICKER @mcojoz TUBE NO. = 264—TYGON [ses:
LOWER LEFT HAND CORNER OF BOX TUBING INSERT NO. = 264IK

DESCRIPTION:




	System-VM-Mounting-Instructions
	SYS-1
	SYS-2
	SYS-3
	SYS-4
	SYS-5
	SYS-6
	PUMP-1
	PUMP-2

